## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

-.-

Subject:

Advance Drawal of funds available with various District

Development Commissioners under Various programmes.

Reference: Divisional Commissioner Jammu's No 902/ Divcom/ P&S/ 188/ B2V/ 9411-17 dated 03.02.2020, **DDC Doda's** No. DDC/Adm/2019-20/9943-48 dated 01.02.2020, DDC **Bandipora's** No. DDCB/B2V/2019-20/7795 dated 31.01.2020, DDC Ganderbal's No DDCG/BTV/2019-20/6308-11 dated 25.01.2020.

> Government Order No. 59 -F of 2020 Dated: / 7 -02-2020

Sanction is hereby accorded to the advance drawal of funds to the tune of Rs. 222.683 Lakh (Rupees two crore twenty two lakh sixty eight thousand three hundred only) in favour of District Development Commissioner(s) in respect of funds of power sector under various programmes as per annexure 'A' to this order.

These funds shall be placed at the disposal of Managing Director, Power Discom Jammu/Kashmir by the concerned District Development Commissioners of Jammu & Kashmir Divisions respectively.

Advance Drawal & utilization of funds, thereof, is however subject to the following conditions:

- 1) Accounts Officer posted in respective D.C. offices shall vouchsafe the availability of funds.
- 2) Progress report for completion of works shall be furnished by each DDC/Managing Director to Finance Department on monthly basis.
- 3) UCs/Red Account of the advance shall be furnished to the concerned quarters well in time.
- 4) The funds shall be utilized for the specific purpose/activities for which these have been released after fulfilling all codal formalities and no re-appropriation at any level shall be allowed.
- 5) The funds shall neither be parked nor diverted in any case.

1/2 Shippe

- 6) The funds shall be utilized after following due tendering procedure as provided under rules.
- 7) All the work shall have AA & TS in place while releasing the payments.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS,
Financial Commissioner,
Finance Department.

No. FD-VII-6(277)DistrictCapex Dated: / -02-2020.

Copy to the: -

- 1) Principal Accountant General, J&K Jammu/Srinagar.
- 2) Joint Secretary (J&K), MHA GOI, New Delhi.
- 3) Divisional Commissioner Jammu/Kashmir.
- 4) Secretary to Govt, Power Development Department.
- 5) Director General, Accounts & Treasuries, J&K.
- 6) All concerned District Development Commissioners. They are requested that while submitting such cases of advance drawal in future, the BEAMS release order copy may invariably be attached for record & reference.
- 7) Managing Director Power Discom Jammu/Kashmir.
- 8) All concerned Treasury Officers.
- 9) Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 10)PA to the Director General Budget Finance Department.
- 11)I/C Website, Finance Department (www.jakfinance .nic.in)

12) Government Order file (W2scs).

(Shafaat Yehya), ' ' Deputy Director (Budget)

Finance Department.

## Annexure 'A' to the Government Order No. $59^-$ F of 2020 Dated: /- -02-2020

(Rs. In Lakh)

S. No.	Office of Name	Programme	Classification	Amount of advance Drawal
1	DDC Udhampur	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	15.50
2	DDC Ramban	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	7.50
3	DDC Samba	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	10.00
4	DDC Rajouri	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	4.00
5	DDC Jammu	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	8.00
6	DDC Doda	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	15.00
7	DDC Doda	SDRF	33-2245-05-101-0099- 1076	11.56
8	DDC Doda	Back to Village	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	37.60
9	DDC Bandipora	Back to Village	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	88.78
10	DDC Bandipora	Untide Grants	03-5475-00-800-0011- 2498	12.393
11	DDC Ganderbal	Back to Village(Div. Com funds)	08-4059-80-800-0011- 2358	12.35
				222.683

(Rupees two crore twenty two lakh sixty eight thousand three hundred only).

(Shafaat Yehya),
Deputy Director (Budget),
Einance Department.